February 4, 2020

ADDENDUM NO. 01

PROJECT: South Ridge Community Park — Enhancement Plan 2019

TO:

1450 Freeman Road
Hoffman Estates, IL
W-T Project #1911354C

All Plan Holders

This addendum shall be included in and become part of the Contract Documents. The
above named Project Specifications and Drawings previously issued are hereby
modified as follows:

General Clarifications

1.

Splash Pad Plans have been revised to match the pavement geometry shown on
the Civil plans. Updated Splash Pad Plans from Vortex Aquatic Structures
International, dated 1/30/2020, are included in this addendum set.

The synthetic playground turf, pad, and infill shall be provided by the Contractor
and installed by the Contractor. The fitness area turf, pad, and infill shall be
provided by the Park District and installed by the Contractor.

The new 16’ x 30’ hip end structure north of the splash pad shall be provided by
the Park District and installed by the Contractor.

Temporary dewatering measures are required for any work within the normal
water level of the existing pond. (See Sheet C-7.2 for location)

The contractor shall haul up to 600 cubic yards of clean topsoil to the Park
District’s maintenance facility located at 1450 Poplar Drive in Hoffman Estates,
IL. All other excess soils and debris created by the project shall be removed from
the site and legally hauled to a dump site and shall be legally disposed of.

Refer to sheet E-1.0 for the splash pad bonding requirements (not the Splash
Pad Drawings).

Project Manual

1.

Bid Instructions
a. Revised the 3 paragraph as follows:
“A Certified Check, Cashier's Check or Bid Bond payable to the
Hoffman Estates Park District for not less than five (5) percent of
the total bid amount will be required for each bid.”

b. Revised the 8" paragraph as follows:



SOUTH RIDGE COMMUNITY PARK — ENHANCEMENT PLAN 2019

ADDENDUM #1
02/04/2020
PAGE 2 OF 6

“Please note, the Park District has purchased (or will purchase) the
playground equipment; fitness equipment; synthetic turf, rubber
infill, and padding for the fitness area; the splash pad equipment;
and the shelter structure. It will be the contractor’s responsibility to
install these items.”

c. The bid instruction and Note S on the Site Grading Plan has been revised
to:
“The contractor shall plan to haul up to 600 cubic yards of clean
topsoil to the Park District facility located at 1450 Poplar Creek
Drive in Hoffman Estates, lllinois.”

d. Revised the following Scope of Work sentence as follows:
“‘Unless otherwise noted on the plans, all new pathways and
parking lots have been designed to meet ADA standards and are
expected to be constructed to meet ADA standards.”

2. Specifications
a. Added “Synthetic Turf Safety Surface” specifications.

3. Added Playground Fall Surface Drawing to the Project Manual.
4. Added Playground Installation Manuals to the Project Manual.

5. Index has been revised to include the changes and revisions listed above.

Plans

General: Revisions have been clouded and labeled as ADD#1 on the following plan
sheets:

6. Sheet C-2.0 - Site Demolition Plan
a. Revised Project Note #10 as follows:
“‘EXISTING PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, FOUNDATIONS,
MULCH, EDGING, ETC. TO BE REMOVED.”

7. Sheet C-3.0 - Site Geometric Plan
a. Updated the layout of the spray pad equipment and added the
transformer.

8. Sheet C-4.0 — Site Development Plan
a. Revised Project Note #45 as follows:



SOUTH RIDGE COMMUNITY PARK — ENHANCEMENT PLAN 2019
ADDENDUM #1

02/04/2020
PAGE 3 OF 6

“‘NEW 16°X30’ HIP END STRUCTURE PROVIDED BY OWNER
AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEE SHELTER
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS.”

b. Revised Project Note #50 as follows:
“‘“NEW SYNTHETIC TURF PLAYGROUND. SYNTHETIC TURF,
PAD AND INFILL TO BE SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.”

c. Added Project Note #70:
“‘“NEW TRANSFORMER. (SEE MEP PLANS FOR DETAILS)”

d. Added new transformer along the east side of the new bathroom building.
Revised Project Note #45 as follows:
“‘NEW 16°X30’ HIP END STRUCTURE PROVIDED BY OWNER
AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEE SHELTER
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS.”

9. Sheet C-4.2 — Site Development Plan
a. Project note # 33 has been added adjacent to a proposed retaining wall.

10.Sheet C-4.3 — Site Development Plan
a. The project notes have been updated.

11.Sheet C-4.5 — Site Development Details
a. Detail - HOFFMAN ESTATES CURB: Added a note which specified the
use of this curb for all on site curbing.

12.Sheet C-4.6 — Site Development Details
a. Detail - ENGINEERED WOOD FIBER SECTION: Revised detail to
indicate that the subgrade shall be sloped towards the playground
underdrains.

13.Sheet C-4.8 — Site Development Details
a. A note has been added to the shelter detail which requires the contractor
to hire the shelter manufacturer to size the footing as part of their work.
The footing design will need to be designed by a structural engineer.

14.Sheet C-5.0 Site Grading Plan
a. Note “S” on all grading plans sheets has been updated.
b. A rim elevation has been added west of the spraypad.



SOUTH RIDGE COMMUNITY PARK — ENHANCEMENT PLAN 2019
ADDENDUM #1

02/04/2020
PAGE 4 OF 6
15.Sheet C-5.1 Site Grading Plan

a. Additional grade elevations have been added and grade boxes have been
moved.
b. Note “S” on all grading plans sheets has been updated.

16.Sheet C-5.2 Site Grading Plan
a. Additional grade elevations have been added and grade boxes have been
revised.
b. Note “S” on all grading plans sheets has been updated.

17.Sheet C-5.3 Site Grading Plan
a. Note “S” on all grading plans sheets has been updated.

18.Sheet C-5.4 Site Grading Plan
a. Note “S” on all grading plans sheets has been updated.

19.Sheet C-5.5 Site Grading Plan
a. Note “S” on all grading plans sheets has been updated.
b. There are several grading revisions including adjacent to the new
transformer pad and within the spray pad. Note rim elevations and
additional elevations have been added to the spray pad.

20.Sheet C-6.0 — Site Utility Plan
a. Added drain line from the Splash Pad to Storm Structure #74. (See Storm
Sewer Notes 89 — 95)
b. Added new transformer along the east side of the new bathroom building.
c. Revised location of the 4” Schedule 40 drain pipe from the Shutdown pit.
d. Storm Structure #74: Revised invert to 844.00.
e. Storm Sewer Note #72: Revised slope to 13.9%.

f. Storm Sewer Note #75: Revised as follows:
“‘“NEW 8” PVC SDR 26, 75 LF @ 1% SLOPE”

g. Storm Sewer Note #88: Revised pipe length to 7 LF.

h. Added Storm Sewer Note #89:
“NEW 24” DIA. PRECAST CONCRETE INLET WITH SOLID LID”

i. Added Storm Sewer Note #90:
“‘“NEW 8” PVC SDR 26, 67 LF @ 1.04% SLOPE”



r.

S.

SOUTH RIDGE COMMUNITY PARK — ENHANCEMENT PLAN 2019
ADDENDUM #1

02/04/2020
PAGE 5 OF 6
Added Storm Sewer Note #91:

‘NEW 24" DIA. PRECAST CONCRETE INLET WITH SOLID LID”

Added Storm Sewer Note #92:
“NEW 8"x8” WYE CONNECTION?”

Added Storm Sewer Note #93:
“‘“NEW 8” PVC SDR 26, 29 LF @ 1% MIN. SLOPE. CONNECT
UPSTREAM END TO NEW SPLASHPAD DRAIN.”

. Added Storm Sewer Note #94:

‘NEW 8”x8” WYE CONNECTION”

Added Storm Sewer Note #95:
“NEW 8” PVC SDR 26, 25 LF @ 1% MIN. SLOPE. CONNECT
UPSTREAM END TO NEW SPLASHPAD DRAIN.”

Revised Other Utility Note #7 as follows:
“‘“NEW SPLASH PAD EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
OWNER AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SEE
SPLASH PAD PLANS, PREPARED BY VORTEX AQUATIC
STRUCTURES INTERNATIONAL, FOR EQUIPMENT LAYOUT
AND INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS. SEE MEP PLANS FOR
WATER AND SEWER PIPING TO AND FROM SPLASH PAD.”

Added Other Utility Note #8:

“‘NEW TRANSFORMER. (SEE MEP PLANS FOR DETAILS.)
Note # 96 has been added. An additional drain and sewer has been added
to the splash pad.
Pipe slopes have been changed for storm sewers 49, 53, 56, 59, 61 and
64. Associated pipe inverts have also been updated.
Storm sewer pipe 66 has been changed to PVC SDR 26 piping.

21.Sheet C-6.1 through 6.4 — Site Utility Plans-all notes have been updated to
reflect the above changes.

22.Sheet C-7.0 — Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan

a.

b.

C.

Added above ground inlet protection devices to drainage structures
receiving surface runoff from disturbed landscape areas.

Removed inlet protection from structures not receiving surface runoff.

Added silt fence along the east side of the existing parking lot.



SOUTH RIDGE COMMUNITY PARK — ENHANCEMENT PLAN 2019
ADDENDUM #1
02/04/2020
PAGE 6 OF 6

d. Added topsoil and seed restoration around the new level spreader.

23.Sheet C-7.2 — Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
a. Revised double silt fence limits around relocated flared end section.

b. Added temporary cofferdam around relocated flared end section.

c. Added temporary floating silt fence curtain downstream of relocated flared
end section.

d. Added floating silt fence curtain details.

24.Sheet C-7.5 — Stormwater Pollution Prevention Details
a. Added Bladder Cofferdam Detalil

b. Added Inlet Protection — Monofilament Fabric Barrier Fence Detail
25.Sheet L-1.0 — Landscape Plan
a. Revised restoration limits around new bathroom building.
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1
Respectfully Submitted,

The W-T Group, LLC

Todd Abrams, P.E., CFM
Principal in Charge, Civil Engineering Department
(224) 293-6391



Index

Section Title of Section
A Hoffman Estates Form Proposal
B Bid Instructions
C Special Conditions
D AlA General Conditions
AIA A201- 2017 General Conditions
AlA A101- 2017 Contract
E Supplemental General Conditions
F Bid Proposal Form
G Specifications
02050 General Site Conditions
02100 Site Preparation
012200 Unit Prices
033000 Cast-in-place Concrete
311000 Site Clearing
312000 Earth Moving
312319 Dewatering
321313 Concrete Paving
321373 Concrete Paving Joint Sealing
321319 Dewatering
328424.1 Tennis Court Color Coating
329200 Lawns and Grasses
Synthetic Turf Safety Surface
H Geotechnical Report
I Fitness Equipment Plans (by Burke)
J Wetland Report
K Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
L Playground Fall Surface Drawing
M Playground Installation Manuals
Document #9141009
Document #9141008
W-T Project # 1911354C Index

Pages

12

\J\Immhmmam\u\)ml\)

10

65

40

94
258

Page -1



Bid Instructions

The Hoffman Estates Park District will receive sealed bids for the South Ridge Park
Renovations. The project includes a new parking lot, shelter structure, splash pad, new
playgrounds, sand volleyball court, bike paths, concrete sidewalk, and utilities.

Bids are due and will be opened and read aloud on Tuesday February 11 at 10:00 AM at
1685 West Higgins Road in Hoffman Estates, lllinois.

A Certified Check, Cashier's Check or Bid Bond payable to the Hoffman Estates Park
District for not less than five (5) percent of the total bid amount will be required for each
bid.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a satisfactory Performance Bond and
Labor and Material Payment Bond for the total Contract Amount. The successful bidder
will also be required to execute AIA Form A101 — 2017 as the contract between the
parties.

All questions should be directed to Dustin Hugen at the Hoffman Estates Park
District via email at dhugen@heparks.org.

In all work performed under this Contract, the Contractor and all of its subcontractors shall
comply with the current provisions of the Prevailing Wage Act of the lllinois Revised
Statutes, Chapter 48, Sections 39s-1 et seq.

No bids will be withdrawn without the written consent of the Streamwood Park District. If a
Bid is withdrawn, the Bidder will not be permitted to submit another Bid for the same
project. Only bids in compliance with the provisions of the Bid Documents will be
considered. Bids will be considered firm for a period of ninety (90) days. The Streamwood
Park District reserves the right to reject any or all bids or portions of bids/portions of work
and to waive any technicalities in the bidding if it should be deemed in the public interest.

Please note, the Park District has purchased (or will purchase) the playground equipment;
fitness equipment; synthetic turf, rubber infill, and padding for the fithess area; the splash
pad equipment; and the shelter structure. It will be the contractor’s responsibility to install
these items.

Additionally, note, the Park District will install all permanent seeding, erosion control
blanket, and trees, shrubs, and perennials. However, it will be the contractor’s
responsibility to bring all landscape areas to finish grade and it is the contractor’s
responsibility to install a minimum of 6” of topsoil.

It will be the contractor’s responsibility to construct all proposed concrete and foundations
associated with the new Bathroom (Toilet) Facility. It will also be the contractor’s
responsibility to install all proposed utilities associated with the Bathroom Facility and to
stub these proposed utilities up through the slab. The owner will construct the building and

W-T Project # 1911354C Bid Instructions Page -1



features inside of the Bathroom (Toilet) Facility.

The contractor shall plan to haul up to 600 cubic yards of clean topsoil to the Park District
Facility located at 1450 Poplar Creek Drive in Hoffman Estates, lllinois.

W-T Project # 1911354C Bid Instructions Page - 2



Bid Instructions

Preparation of Bid Proposals

The bidder shall submit his prices on the attached proposal forms. The proposal shall be
executed properly and all writing shall be with blue or black ink.

The bidder shall specify in figures, in the places provided, a price for each of the separate
items called for in the proposal forms.

The bidder shall return all of the project manual “specifications” with the bid, and no
sheets shall be detached from any part of the bid documents.

Scope of Work

The scope of work includes the removal and replacement of existing asphalt paved
parking lots, new parking lots, pathways, and sidewalks, installation of new concrete pads,
curbing, ramps, and sidewalks, installation of new storm sewer, sanitary sewer, and water
main systems, landscape restoration and storm water pollution prevention. Other
improvements include the installation and construction of playgrounds, a splash pad, a
new building, underground detention / retention, a sand volleyball court, a shelter
structure, and other miscellaneous improvements. Unless otherwise noted on the
plans, all new pathways and parking lots have been designed to meet ADA
standards and are expected to be constructed to meet ADA standards. The
contractor must use all measures necessary to ensure that proposed improvements
have been installed to meet ADA requirements.

Beginning and Completion Dates

Begin Construction: March 2, 2020
End Construction: August 18, 2020 (Substantial Completion)
100 % Completion September 18, 2020

Project Contact

Mr. Dustin Hugen
(847) 285-5465
dhugen@heparks.org

Please Submit All Technical Questions in Writing to Above Email Address

W-T Project # 1911354C Bid Instructions Page 2



SPECIFICATIONS- Synthetic Turf Safety Surface

Supplier name Perfect Turf LLC
Product name PerfectPlay Playground System

This document provides the specifications for a Synthetic Grass Playground Safety Surface System composed
of a tufted polyethylene grass fiber component with a polyethylene and polyester thatch layer installed over a
porous 100% recycled polypropylene playground pad, or poured rubber buffings layer, and stone base drainage
system.

There are variations in the final specifications as required by the Client.

PART 1 — GENERAL

1.1) Summary - Work Included

Provide all labor, materials, equipment, and tools necessary for the complete installation of a synthetic grass
playground safety surface system as outlined in these specifications. The vertical draining impact attenuating
layer shall be suitable to meet safety standards for the fall height of the intended equipment. The stone base,
nail board and drainage system may be provided separately by the owner or an approved contractor. The
system shall consist of, but not necessarily be limited to, the following:

a) A complete synthetic grass system, consisting of a synthetic grass with a pie height of at least 1
3/8 inches long and not to exceed 1 5/8 inches long, 100% monofilament polyethylene fibers and
polyethylene/polyester thatch layer, tufted on a 3/8" tufting machine with a minimum face weight
of 80 ounces of yarn per square yard. The fibers shall include anti-static yarns, anti-bacterial
additives and “cool grass” reflective pigments to reduce the surface temperature. Synthetic turf
products utilizing nylon blades or nylon thatch layers will not be acceptable. The system should
be infilled with between 1.5 to 2.0 pounds per square foot of infill or a combination thereof as
accepted by the managing architect. Systems utilizing granular rubber products made of recycled
tires infilled in the grass blades will not be acceptable. The system shall include a single,
dimensionally stable, two-component primary backing and have a minimum of 20 ounces of
secondary polyurethane backing per square yard. The finished product shall also include
perforations in a 2” by 4” pattern to ensure excellent surface drainage.

1.2) Qualifications, References and Submittals
Prospective bidders and/or installers of the turf shall be required to comply with the following:

a) The turf manufacturer must be experienced in the manufacture of synthetic grass playground
systems with antistatic, antibacterial, cool grass technology yarns and provide references of five
(5) municipal or commercial playground installations in the last three (3) years.

b) The turf installer must provide competent workmen skilled in this specific type of synthetic grass
installation. The designated supervisory personnel on the project must be competent in the
installation of this material, including gluing of seams.

c) The turfinstaller will provide submittals of turf, shock pad, glue and seam materials as detailed in
the submittals section of the specifications. These details should include the following ASTM test
method for the complete system.



ASTM F1292-17a, Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surfacing Materials Within
the Use Zone of Playground Equipment

ASTM F1951-14: Standard Specification for Determination of Accessibility of
Surface Systems Under and Around Playground Equipment

d) Submit one 12" by 12" sample of the synthetic turf and the underlayment padding to be installed.
A submission of at least one pound of the infill material to be used is also required.

e) Submit manufacturer’s certification that the products and materials comply with the requirements
of these specifications. Submit test results showing compliance with the reference standards as
listed in the specifications.

f) Documentation: Submit warranty and ensure that forms have been completed in Owner's name
and registered with approved manufacturer. The installer of the infill turf system must accept the
aggregate base as completed to standards prior to installation of the synthetic turf system.

PART 2 - SYNTHETIC GRASS MATERIALS

1.2) Manufacturers
Approved synthetic turf products are:

PerfectPla§ Playground Safety Surface
Manufactured by Perfect Turf LLC, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
Contact: 888-SYN-TURF (888-796-8873)

The PerfectPlay System consist of:

a. Perfect Turf PlayGround Turf 80™ and Perfect Turf PlayGround Turf Colors (see addendum for
specification pages)
i. Face Weight: 80 oz.
ii. Pile Height: 1.4”
ii. Roll Width: 15’ (180")
iv. Yarn Color: Two-tone green with green/tan thatch, Blue, Red, White, Yellow.
v. Yarn type: 12,960 denier two-tone Polyethylene blades with a texturized polyester
thatch layer.

vi. Construction Details: Type- tufted | Gauge: 3/8".

vii. Primary backing: 2 layers 13 pic polybac.

viii. Secondary backing: 22 oz.Polyurethane.
ix. Perforation: Yes, 2x4 inches on center.
x. Infill requirements: Yes, 2lbs/SqFt of infill based on customer preference.
xi. Warranty: 10 years manufacturer's warranty

b. Perfect Turf Playground Padding (manufactured by Schmitz Foam) or Perfect Turf Unitary Base
asmanufactured by Pro-Techs Surfacing or approved poured in place rubber manufacturer

Or approved equivalent upon approval from the principal architect.
The synthetic turf material shall be in accordance with the following:
a) The long fiber shall be a minimum 12,000 denier, minimum 240-micron thickness, 100% true

monofilament polyethylene, low friction fiber, measuring not less than 1-3/8 inches high and not
more than 1 5/8 inches high. The thatch fiber shall be a minimum 4,000 denier, minimum 140-



b)

d)

f)

9)

h)

micron thickness, 100% polyethylene and polyester fiber. These material specifications will be
confirmed by providing the following independent lab testing:

a. ASTM D1577 Standard Test Method for Linear Density of Yarn by the Short Method
(Denier)

b. ASTM D3218 Standard Specification of Polyolefin Monofilaments (Ribbon Thickness &
Width)

c. ASTM D5823 Standard Test Method for Tuft Height of Pile Yarn Floorcoverings

The polyester in the thatch zone fiber is required for anti-static properties. The silver-oxide based
antimicrobial additives in the yarn are designed to keep the surface more sanitary for children.
The “cool grass” reflective pigments in the yarn are designed to keep the turf cooler to the touch.
Any synthetic turf without these properties built into the yarn will not be acceptable. Infills

and/or sprays designed to provide these properties will not be acceptable.

The PlayGround Turf 80™ fiber shall be a two-tone grass blade, green in color with a tan/green
thatch fiber to simulate natural grass as closely as possible and treated with UV inhibitor,
guaranteed for a minimum of ten years. The PlayGround Turf 80 Colors will be either all yellow,
all red, all white or all blue, meaning the long blades and the thatch blades are all the same color.

The tufted fiber weight (aka face weight) shall not be less than 80 ounces per square yard. The
fiber shall be tufted on a 3/8" tufting machine. The low friction non-abrasive fiber shall be 100%
monofilament polyethylene, treated with a UV inhibitor. These material specifications will be
confirmed by independent lab testing:

a. ASTM D5848-10el Standard Test Method for Mass Per Unit Area of Pile Yarn
Floorcoverings

The primary backing shall consist of a two-part polypropylene primary backing. The secondary
backing shall consist of an application of a minimum of 20 ounces of coating per square yard heat
activated to permanently lock fiber tufts in place. The total backing weight shall not be less than
26 ounces. The synthetic grass system shall be perforated at a minimum of 2” by 4” on center to
provide for excellent drainage. Non-perforated systems shall not be acceptable alternates for
purposes of this specification. The turf shall have a minimum drainage rate of 250 inches per
hour. These material specifications will be confirmed by independent lab testing:

a. ASTM F1551 Standard Test Methods for Comprehensive Characterization of Synthetic
Turf Playing Surfaces and Materials

The carpet rolls shall be of sufficient length to go from side to side of the play area. Full head
seams will not be acceptable unless as required to cut around equipment posts.

The shock attenuation pad shall be a 100% recycled, post industrial cross linked, closed cell
polyethylene-polyolefin foam material. The pad should allow for vertical and horizontal
drainage. The pad should come with a 25-year manufacturer’s warranty.

The alternate shock attenuation layer of unitary rubber buffing’s should be either EPDM, SBR or
a combination mixed with aromatic or aliphatic urethane binder.

The non-rubber infill shall be Synlawn Silica Sand or Synlawn Envirofill. No other infills will be
accepted without prior written approval by the architect and/or owner.



PART 3 — EXECUTION AND INSTALLATION

The turf installer shall strictly adhere to the installation procedures outlined under these sections. Any variance
from these requirements shall be accepted in writing by the manufacturer’s representative, and submitted to the
architect/owner, verifying that the changes do not in any way affect the warranty.

a) The turf installer will accept the stone base substrate prior to the installation of the synthetic turf
system. See Addendum A for common stone base profiles.

b) Extreme care should be taken to avoid disturbing the substrate in regard to planarity.

c) Playground pad shall be laid out and cut around the playground equipment so as not to leave gaps
greater than ¥4” between the post and the pad. [Alternate poured rubber base layer should be
poured to touch the equipment poles with no gaps between the posts and the rubber.]

d) The full width rolls of synthetic grass shall be laid out across the area, utilizing standard state-of-
the-art gluing procedures each roll shall be seamed to the next.

e) Thisis a 100% glued installation. Sewing of seams will not be permitted. The seaming tape and
glue shall be intended for installation of outdoor synthetic turf surfaces. The adhesive must be a
polyurethane-based adhesive, latex-based adhesives are not acceptable.

f) The synthetic turf will be fastened to perimeter nail boards with triple coated 1" construction lag
screws every 4”-5” around the perimeter.

g) The play area will be infilled with 1.5 - 2 pounds per square foot of rounded infill (or alternative
infill as specified by the architect and/or owner) and brushed with a motorized rotary nylon broom
to stand up the fibers and allow the infill to settle to the bottom of the turf upon completion of the
installation.



PART 4 —~MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY

The bidder and/or the turf manufacturer must provide the following:

a)

b)

c)

d)

The turf manufacturer shall provide a warranty to the owner that covers defects in materials and
workmanship of the turf for a period of at least 10 years from the date of Substantial Completion.
A ten (10) year "UV stabilization" warranty shall be included in the warranty.

The manufacturer’s warranty shall include damage caused from UV degradation. The warranty
shall specifically exclude vandalism, acts of War and acts of God beyond the control of the
owner, installer, general contractor or the manufacturer.

The bidder shall provide a warranty to the owner that covers defects in the installation
workmanship for a period of at least 2 years, and further warrant the installation was done in
accordance with the manufacturer’'s recommendations.

All turf warranties shall be limited to repair or replacement of the affected areas and shall include
all necessary materials, labor, transportation costs, and other associated costs to complete said
repairs. All warranties are contingent on the full payment by the owner of all pertinent invoices.

The turf installer and/or manufacturer’s rep will provide on-site maintenance training upon
substantial completion of the project. Optional maintenance equipment will be demonstrated and
discussed at that time.



Addendum A — Common Aggregate Base Profiles

Specifier note: these generic base profiles do not consider the site-specific characteristics that the specifier
must consider. Drainage issues, subgrade condition, and environmental factors will all impact the decision as
to which base profile will work best in any specific site. In all cases, we recommend aggregate be compacted
in lifts every 2" (as opposed to the more common 4 inches) so to minimize settling problems in the future.

New Construction:

In most cases a 4-6" base of 3/8” chips compacted in 2" lifts will be sufficient for good drainage and providing
a good foundation for the shock attenuation layer. If the shock attenuation layer is going to be recycled foam
padding, the base layer should be compacted to a 90 proctor and laser graded for planarity. If the shock
attenuation layer is going to be poured rubber buffing’s, the base layer should be compacted to a 90 proctor,
but it is not necessary to have the base laser graded, just level to the eye is sufficient.

Resurfacing:

Existing Poured Rubber to be Reused:

In cases where an existing poured rubber surface can be repaired and reused as a shock attenuation layer,
savings of 25-40% can be achieved for the owner. The process is to repair as needed, test for fall height, then
cover with synthetic turf and retest for fall height.

Conversion from Wood Fiber:

When the playground surface is being converted from wood fiber to synthetic turf, there is usually between
12" to 24" of base layer to fill. In these cases, layers of CA5 on the bottom, then CA7, then CA6 or CA16
(3/8” chips) can be used to fill the excavated area to the proper level.

An alternative of Vulcan 210 can be used to fill the area with a 1” layer of CA6 or CA16 at the top for
planarity.



Quantity Specifications

A drawing showing the layout of the turf and proper fall height needed is listed as Drawing Specifications as a
separate Document.

1. Turf Quantities (see Drawing Specifications)
* 7,822.5 square feet of turf / 521.5 linear feet
» Breakdown is for 8 rolls at the following dimensions:

241t x 15ft

62ft x 15ft

75ft x 15ft

77.5ft x 15ft

77.5ft x 15ft

68.5ft x 15ft

68.5ft x 15ft

68.5ft x 15ft

VVYVVVYYVYY

2. Safety Foam/Backing for Fall Heights (see Drawings Specifications)
» Safety Foam to cover 7,822 square feet while meeting all fall height requirements.

3. Infill = Minimum of 11,733 Ibs to meet the requirements of 1.5 to 2 Ibs per square foot.



2413 sq. ft

e

—N__—.
N7 \‘

55555555555555555555555555

() 4 ft high fall
() 6 ft high fall

O 8 ft high fall
O 12 ft high fall

Playground Synthetic Turf Area 7822 sq. ft. 522 lin. ft

Hoffman Estates Park District

SOUTH RIDGE PARK PLAYGROUND FALL SURFACE DRAWING

SCALE = 1"= 20 ft


AutoCAD SHX Text
12'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
3967RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITADEL TOWER (3D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER ENCLOSURE (INCLUDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER ARCHWAY ENCLOSURE (INCLUDED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
HANDHOLD PACKAGE w/KICKPLATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
80687

AutoCAD SHX Text
91223

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANK CLIMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3964RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL ENCLOSURE (3D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPIRAL STEPS W/FILLER PLATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3966RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
80729

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80001 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3963RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
12' SPIRAL SLIDE (3D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
3963RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
3963RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
12' SPIRAL SLIDE (3D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
3963RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
91336

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCLOSURE (TIMBERS) W/ MOLDED STEERING WHEEL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
"S" HORIZONTAL LOOP LADDER (98" LINK)

AutoCAD SHX Text
81488

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
91151

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIMBER ENTRYWAY (TIMBERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
90391

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHEAD CLIMBER ACCESS LADDER

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
91151

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIMBER ENTRYWAY (TIMBERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
91151

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIMBER ENTRYWAY (TIMBERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3964RP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL ENCLOSURE (3D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
90150

AutoCAD SHX Text
SINGLE VINE CLIMBER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
90150

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFER SYSTEM  (TIMBERS)  (2' RISE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
91201

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
80000 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFER PLATFORM (TIMBERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
91178

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACCESS ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
80656

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
90251

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEANING WALL CLIMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
91151

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIMBER ENTRYWAY (TIMBERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEAF SEAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
81766

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
38010

AutoCAD SHX Text
VINE CLIMBER LOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
38010

AutoCAD SHX Text
38011

AutoCAD SHX Text
VINE CLIMBER HIGH

AutoCAD SHX Text
38011

AutoCAD SHX Text
38010

AutoCAD SHX Text
VINE CLIMBER LOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
38010

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANIMAL TRACKERS (ROTOGEN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
90837

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTOURED SEAT PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
90610

AutoCAD SHX Text
81699

AutoCAD SHX Text
BONGOS (BELOW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIVER ROCK CLIMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
90369

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
91151

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIMBER ENTRYWAY (TIMBERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6232

AutoCAD SHX Text
POD

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6232

AutoCAD SHX Text
POD

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6232

AutoCAD SHX Text
POD

AutoCAD SHX Text
90354

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORE PANEL (ONE COLOR) (BELOW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUMBLE & ROLL ZIP SLIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
90507

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18201 

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18201 

AutoCAD SHX Text
19216

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUNG ENCLOSURE W/THUNDERRING

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE WAVE  ZIP SLIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
19792

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18201 

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIDGE CLIMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
19104

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18201 

AutoCAD SHX Text
GIZMO PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
12962

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18201 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCHOONER CLIMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
19094

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18201 

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
18337

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRIANGLE TRANSFER PLATFORM

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
TURNING BAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
12729

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
12704

AutoCAD SHX Text
THERAPEUTIC RINGS

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
12923

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPPER BODY TRAINER

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6232

AutoCAD SHX Text
POD

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6232

AutoCAD SHX Text
POD

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6232

AutoCAD SHX Text
POD

AutoCAD SHX Text
19291

AutoCAD SHX Text
KICKPLATE W/RUNG (2' RISE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENTRY WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
19001

AutoCAD SHX Text
12583

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADA PRIMETIME SWING

AutoCAD SHX Text
12583

AutoCAD SHX Text
12583

AutoCAD SHX Text
12583

AutoCAD SHX Text
12583

AutoCAD SHX Text
12584

AutoCAD SHX Text
12584

AutoCAD SHX Text
12584

AutoCAD SHX Text
12584

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADA PRIMETIME SWING ADD-A-BAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
12584

AutoCAD SHX Text
BELT SEAT PACKAGE 3 1/2" O.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8910

AutoCAD SHX Text
BELT SEAT PACKAGE 3 1/2" O.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8910

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCLOSED TOT SEAT PACKAGE 3 1/2" O.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8696

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENCLOSED TOT SEAT PACKAGE 3 1/2" O.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8696

AutoCAD SHX Text
5056

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCH SWING

AutoCAD SHX Text
5056

AutoCAD SHX Text
5056

AutoCAD SHX Text
5056

AutoCAD SHX Text
5056

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
5120

AutoCAD SHX Text
5120

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
SKY RUN ZIP LINE (75')

AutoCAD SHX Text
5120

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
5120

AutoCAD SHX Text
5120

AutoCAD SHX Text
6259

AutoCAD SHX Text
6259

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE SAW

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
6142

AutoCAD SHX Text
TILTED WHIRLWIND SEAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
6143

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHIRLWIND SEAT

dhugen
Cross-Out

dhugen
Cross-Out

dhugen
Cross-Out

dhugen
Cross-Out

dhugen
Cross-Out

dhugen
Cross-Out

dhugen
Cross-Out

























































































(E T ) DEEPER INGROUND

g INSTALLATION
1-800-235-2440 INSTRUCTIONS

ISSUED/REVISED: 2/29/2016

_ INSTALLATION
= DETAIL

_ PARTS LIST
~ REFERENCE CHART 1
COMPONENT DEEPER EXTENSION
o COMPONENT 0.D. INGROUND HDW| NUMBER
- 15/16" 167417 167191
1 5/8" 167418 167192
17/8" 167419 167193
UPRIGHT 23/8" 167420 167194
(SEE NOTE) ™ 2 718" 167421 167195
31/2" 167422 167196
5" 167423 167197
p—
DRILL @ 1/2" HOLE. -\ \
=
/ 3/8" TEE NUT
HEX BOLT ~\
J SEE DETAIL 2
FOR CORRECT DEEPER GROUND EXTENSION
HOLE LOCATION. (SEE CHART 1)

DEEPER GROUND
EXTENSION

(SEE CHART 1) DETAIL 1 UTILIZE THE FIRST HOLE

FOR A 54" FOOTING DEPTH

(J\

(FOR 42" & 54" DEEP, INGROUND INSTALLATIONS) | AND FOR A COMPONENT
g REQUIRING A 6" EXTENSION.
DEEPER INGROUND sigr UTILIZE THE SECOND HOLE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Extra Upright Length is calculated and added by
GameTime.

NOTE: 42" & 54" Length indicates inground length (42" =
30" deep hole and 12" surfacing 54" = 42" deep hole and
12" surfacing). All components are shipped as standard q
30" inground length.

NOTE: Some Inground Components require extensions.
Review your Standard Installation Sheet to see if
extensions are required.

1. Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS in the installation
booklet; follow all the instructions during installation.

2. Drill 1/2" diameter hole 5/8" from bottom of pipe. See
DETAIL 1. UTILIZE THE FORTH HOLE

FOR A 42" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING NO EXTENSION.

FOR A 54" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING NO EXTENSION.

Q.

UTILIZE THE THIRD HOLE
FOR A 42" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING A 6" EXTENSION,

=

— N\

3. For 42" and 54" Deep Inground Installations, DO NOT

cut component length, After drilling 1/2" diameter hole 5/8"

from bottom of pipe. attach the extension as shown in

DETAIL 1 and DETAIL 2. See CHART 1 for the specific

extension required for the diameter pipe being used. The DETAIL 2
uprights will be manufactured to the proper length needed -
for your 42" or 54" inground Installations.




4839

( ﬁLAYCOREﬁCOMPANY) GIZMO
Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440 ASSEMBLIES

ISSUED/REVISED: 09/23/13

O

_ INSTALLATION CLICK WHEEL ASS'Y
~ DETAIL ANSWER WHEEL ASS'Y
_ PARTS LIST MAZE WHEEL ASS'Y
REFERENCE ECHO CHAMBER ASS'Y
FF S FLAT MIRROR ASSEMBLY
STAINED GLASS ASSEMBLY -RED
STAINED GLASS ASSEMBLY -YELLOW
HYPNO WHEEL ASSEMBLY
(1) THRU(B)
SEE APPROPRIATE |N
GIZMO ASSEMBLY | ?}
DRAWING < o
N I~
ASSEMBLY DRAWING U
80930 SHOWN
PARTS LIST
REF NO. REQ'D PART
NO. DESCRIPTION 4839 4840 4841 4842 4843 48454846 4847 NUMBER
1 Click Wheel Ass'y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169693
2 Answer Wheel Ass'y 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 169694
3 Maze Wheel Ass'y 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 | 169895
4 Echo Chamber Ass'y 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 | 169696
5 Flat Mirror Ass'y 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 169299
6 Stained Glass Ass'y-Red 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 169697
7 Stained Glass Ass'y-Yellow 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 169297
8 Hypno Wheel Ass'y 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 177742
Wheel Housing 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169295**
Window Housing 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 169289
Cap 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 169331
Bushing 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169332**
#14 x 1-1/2" Screw 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 | 809693*

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
** Included in Assembly
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards

For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

Note: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on all threaded hardware.

4839
4840
4841
4842
4843
4845
4846
4847




WHEEL HOUSING
(169295)

BUSHING

1 11/2"
#14 x 1 1/2" PAN HEAD (169332)

PHILLIPS SCREW (809693)

CAP
(169331)

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
4839

WINDOW HOUSING
(169289)

#14 x 1 1/2" PAN
HEAD PHILLIPS

SCREW (809693) NOTE: ALIGN NOTCHES
WITH RIBS ON
WINDOW HOUSINGS
CAP
(169331)

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

4840/4841/4847

PAGE 2




WINDOW HOUSING
(169289)

CAP
(169331)

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
4842

#14 x 1 1/2" PAN HEAD PHILLIPS
SCREW (809693)

WINDOW HOUSING

PANEL (169289)

REMOVE PROTECTIVE FILM
FROM MIRRORS
BEFORE INSTALLATION

#14 x 1 1/2" PAN HEAD PHILLIPS
SCREW (809693)

NOTE: ALIGN NOTCHES
WITH RIBS ON
WINDOW HOUSINGS,
MIRROR SURFACE ON
OUTSIDE

(169331)

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
4843

PAGE 3




WINDOW
HOUSING
(169289)

PANEL

REMOVE PROTECTIVE FILM
FROM STAINED GLASS
BEFORE INSTALLATION

#14 x 1 1/2" PAN HEAD
PHILLIPS SCREW (802693}

NOTE: ALIGN NOTCHES
WITH RIBS ON
WINDOW HOUSINGS

CAP
(169331)

ASSEMBLY DRAWING
4845/4846

PAGE 4







IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION

'STOP STOP,
/ AND SAFETY WARNINGS S

O All equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorb'mgground surface.
NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. A fall on a hard
surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user.

O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT.

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never
be exposed. Surface depth should comply with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns

O All equipment should be free of rust and repainted whenever necessary to deter
rusting

O All protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; sharp edges on pipes should be capped
or removed. Check for bent, broken or severely worn pipe and replace.

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly,
installation and ground anchoring.

O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury-causing
situations.

O GameTime® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE

SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION
SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE
WHEN REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product.

O Regular checking of a‘iiclaans, castings, etc. should be made. If a part is broken or worn it
should be replaced immediately.

O Proper maintenance of GameTime® equipment requires regular tightening of all
bolts, nuts, and set screws.

O Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move.

O A soft, resilient surface should be placed under all climbers, extending at least six feet in all
ggﬁggazﬂuunding the climbers. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE

O Assembly all slides on level ground to insure proper run-off of slide bedway. The runoff
portion of bedway should slope downward no more than 4 degrees.

O Examine bedway, bedrails, handrails for foreign objects, holes, and rough edges.

O Because metal slides left in the sun can cause burns, they should be placed in shaded areas
whenever sible. Placing metal slides in a shaded location will also prevent them from
reflecting the glare of the sun and interfering with children's vision.

O A soft resilient surface should be placed under all slides, extending at least six feet in
all dlrecﬁons$urrounding the slides. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE
OR ASPHALT.

PAGE 2






















A PL.H'I.JC'*ETCL!\'IPAN\‘ THERAPEUTIC
At RINGS
Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 1/25/18
_ INSTALLATION NOTE: 12704 ATTACHMENT
~ DETAIL 12706 LINK
O - PARTS LIST
REFERENCE
| G
| | — 0~11 3/4" [29.92cm] TYPICAL CENTER
OF TRAPEZE HANGER TO END
F ) | E OF END RAIL
: ¢
|| | . 1'-6" [45.72¢m] CENTER TO CENTER
|| SN0 OF TRAPEZE HANGERS
- Sy
A ,} |
//|| /i)||
NP '
‘-..:: ﬁ;’; -~ | |
|
N |
||
||
||
L)
ASSEMBLY DRAWING
12704 SHOWN
—-| -— 41" [1.24M]
|
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS l 4'-2 3/8" [1.28M]
1. Before assembling this equipment, read the —
enclosed INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS in the 1
installation booklet: follow all the instructions 12704
during installation.
2. Assemble parts as shown in the ASSEMBLY o
DRAWING. Refer to the assembly details for the . = 4'-1"[1.24M]
specific hardware required in each connection. TOP VIEWS |
3. Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on
all threaded hardware. ﬂ ) 4'-2 3/8" [1.28M]
|
12706




EXISTING
UPRIGHTS

)

3'-91/2" [115.57cm]

1'-6" [45.72cm] DIA. x
2'-8" [76.20cm] DEEP

5-4 3/8" [163.44cm)

\

3'-9 1/2" [115.57cm]

)
\\ _L/j

3-9 1/2" [115.57¢cm)

A

5'-4 3/8" [163.44cm)|

s

12704
EXISTING
UPRIGHTS PO o
NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS /
INDICATED ON ALL GROUND
PLANS ARE MEASURED FROM
THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE
DETAIL 005. ALL FOOTING
DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON
LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE.
GROUND PLANS
PARTS LIST
REF. NO REQ PART
No. | DESCRIPTION 112704 | 12706 | NUMBER
1 | Cross Bar 1 1 159566
Hardware Complete 1 1 159813
| 3/8" Lockwasher 4 4 | 817334"
13/8" x 1 1/4" B.H.C.S. 4 4 811051*
13/8" x 2" Carriage Bolt “ 4 800256"
| 3/8" Lock Nut 4 4 804353
|3/8" x 1 1/4" Shoulder Bolt 2 2 811227
[1/2" x 2 1/2" Hex Head Bolt 2 2 801200*
[1/2" Lockwasher 2 2 817342"
|1/2" Hex Nut 2 2 | 804055
|Pendulum 2 2 177721*
| Top Clevis 2 2 157000*
| Bottom Clevis 2 2 157014*
{5/16" Jam Nut 2 2 804100
| Trapeze Ring 2 2 | 109"
3/8" Flatwasher 4 4 817410*

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

CONCRETE REQUIRED
for 12704:
.10 CUBIC YARDS
[.08 CUBIC METERS]

A,

¥
\

3-9 1/2" [115.57cm]

127086

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 2




DETAILS -for-
12704 & 12706

ImporTANT
T o Reouce tHE Risk oF CrotHing EnTancLEMENT iIn CompLiance witH ASTM F1487, Anv BoLt Enp
Protrupivg More THan Two Futl THreaps Bevono THE F ace oF THE Nut SHaLL Be Cut-OrfrF FrusH, FiLep
SumootH anp TREATED To PREVENT CORROSION.

Note: ArTer AssemsLy is CompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts anp FLaTwasHers To MatcH Rapius orF Pipe.

0OINCH 1 2 3 4 5 6

|||J|.|| .|.\.|||.|||||l|||.|||1‘.|.\||||||||.||’.|.|.|.|.|llj|.‘||.li|. RN AN

0CM 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

SHOCK ABSORBING

MATERIAL T —
' Peih (PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
====- 1 1/16" [2.70 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm)]
1'-0" it
[30.48 cm] ====4 15/16" [3.33 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
B EE == MAX. 15/8" [4.13 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm)
ROl
3 . — 17/8" [4.83 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
e ARES A 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
( L : & : " i "
UNIT GROUND PLAN) &% 3 1/2" [8.89 om)] 1-6" [45.72 cm]
AL ARCH SWING
K CONCRETE 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 2'-0" [60.96 cm]
DIMENSIONED — EARTH
BRICK OR
TO TOP OF
BRICK OR o EQUIVALENT
EQUIVALENT
NOTES. SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
NOTES: MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
-SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT THAN 1-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,
s nu A BTN N R ONLY MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
: EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING.
RATING: 3000 PSI

3/8" x 2" CARRIAGE BOLT
(800256)

TOP RAIL TOP CLEVIS

MOUNTING BAR
3/8" FLAT WASHER \

(817410)

8" LOCK WASHER BOTTOM TRAPEZ
(817334) CLEVIS
i 5/16" JAM NUT

a2
Mg 2o
B
9

L]

112" x 2 1/2" HEX BOLT
(801200)

TRAPEZE PENDULUM

6’»/ (804100)
3/8" HEX NUT

SELF-LOCKING

3/8" X 11/4" (804353)
B.H.C.S. @’r

(811051) N )
65,)/ 1/2" HEX NUT | /8" x 1 1/4" SHOULDER
(804053) BOLT (811227)
1/2" LOCKWASHER

@ (817342) TRAPEZE RING

PAGE 3







PRIMECEITIME 12729
Gamehme TURNING

Enriching Childhood Through Play BA R
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 01/26/18

_INSTALLATION
~ DETAIL

O = PARTS LIST EXISTING —— 4'-1"[124.46cm] —
REFERENCE UPRIGHTS —\
1N
/ A
-3 7

N ‘_} -
1-2" [35.56 cm] DIA. x
2-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP

GROUND PLAN

CONCRETE REQUIRED
.06 CUBIC YARDS
[.05 CUBIC METERS]

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED

ON ALL GROUND PLANS ARE
MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED
SURFACE. SEE DETAIL 005.

ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE
BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE.

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS 3-11 1/2" [1.21 M) _.| |._

1. Before assembling this equipment,

read the enclosed INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS
in the installation booklet; follow all the
instructions during installation.

2. Assemble parts as shown in the TOP VIEW
ASSEMBLY DRAWING. Refer to the assembly

details for the specific hardware required

in each connection.

3. Loctite (supplied by others) should be

used on any non-patch hardware

0-1 5/16" [.03M] —

PARTS LIST

REF No. PART
NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D | NUMBER

1 |Tuming Bar | 1 | 160401

Hardware Complele 1 151404

|3/8"x 11/4" B.H.C.S. | 2 | 811051*

| 3/8" Lockwasher _ 2 | 817334*

| 3/8" Flatwasher 2 817410

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.




DETAILS -for-
12729

ImpoRTANT
To Reouce tHE Risk oF CLoTHinG ENTANGLEMENT in CompLiance with ASTM F1487, Avy Bout Enp
Protrupmc More Tran Two Furr THreaps Bevono tHE Face orF tHe Nur SHaiL Be Cur-Orr FLusH, FiLep
SwooTti anp TreATED O Prevent CoRROSION.

Note: Arter AssemsLy is CompLeTE, Peen Tee-Nuts anp FLatwasHers 1o MareH Rabius oF Pire,

0INCH 1 2 3 4 5 6

ocM 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2] 10 11 12 13 14 15

MOUNTING BAR
3/8" FLAT WASHER _\

(817410)
3/8" LOCK WASHER

(817334) \ .
6’)/ L
3/8" X 1 1/4"
B.H.C.S.
(811051) 6,/1 S o

SHOCK ABSORBING A"
MATERIAL — —
f A L (PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
“““ 1 116" [2.70 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
1|_0'|L ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ
‘1 " t 1I- i .
[30.48cm] === =5 2743 9" [10.00 5/16" [3.33 cm) 2" [35.56 cm]
=== RS MAX. 15/8" [4.13 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
45° MIN. 17/8" [4.83 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm)
VARIES 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 12" [35.56 cm]
(REFER TO OVERALL : —
UNIT GROUND PLAN) 3 1/2" [8.89 cm) 16" [45.72 cm]
ARCH SWING
] CONCRETE 3 1/2"[8.89 cm] | 2-0" [60.96 cm]
DIMENSIONED - EARTH
BRICK OR
TO TOP OF
BRICK OR g EQUIVALENT
EQUIVALENT - —
NOTES: SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
~SLOPE MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
-SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT THAN 140" [30.48¢m] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,
SES;’E;’TF}E; Eﬂlimﬁaﬁ‘gg”%'ggg HOnLY MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
; ARTH, BEFORE APPLYIN FA :
RATING: 3000 PS| EAR ORE APPLYING SURFACING

PAGE 2




PRIMENEITIME

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 09/25/12

_ INSTALLATION
~ DETAIL
O - PARTS LIST
REFERENCE

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Assemble parts as shown in the Assembly Drawing.
Refer to the assembly details for the specific hardware
required in each connection.

2. Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed
Installer Instructions in the installation booklet; follow all
the instructions during assembly.

12923

UPPER BODY
TRAINER

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

9'-0 1/2" [2.76M]

3'-3 1/2" [1.00M] ejm:é

—

TOP VIEW




-—ono—— 6'-10" [208.28cMm] ———!
0-5"[12.70cm] —~ |[=—— 6'-0"[182.88cm]
| 1~ 1~
1 N 1IN
AN / \ {
\ o \ /
\4- ~ 6'-8 1/16" [203.33cm] N 1'-6" [45.72cm]
\ \D I 30" [91.44cm]
1'.2" [35.56cm] DIA. x T~ 6'-8 1/2" [204.47cm] ~T L
2'-6" [76.20cm] DEEP / \ / \
(2 REQ'D.) { J; { J;
N /\ -~
EXISTING
UPRIGHTS
Concrete Required: GROUND PLAN Note: Hole Depths Indicated
.12 Cubic Yards on All Ground Plans are
[.09 Cubic Meters] Measured From The Finished
Surface. See Detail 005. All
Footing Dimensions are Based
on Level Finished Surface.
PARTS LIST
REF. NO. PART
NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.| NUMBER
1 |Horizontal Ladder 1 151142
2 |Tire 2 167017
3 |Footbuck 2 167013
Hardware Complete 1 167009
3/8" x 1-1/4" B.H.C.S. 4 811051
3/8" x 1-1/4" Hex Head Bolt 8 801004
3/8" Lockwasher 12 817334
3/8" Flatwasher (1-1/4" O.D.) 16 817424
3/8" Hex Nut 8 804053

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.
Note: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on all threaded hardware.

PAGE 2




DETAILS -for-

12923

IMPORTANT

T o Repuce THE Risk oF CLOTHING ENTANGLEMENT IN CompLIANCE witH ASTM F1487, Any BoLT Enp
Protruping More THAN Two FuLL THrReaps Beyonp THE FAGE oF THE Nut SHALL BE Cut-OFrF FLusH, FiLED
SmooTH AND TREATED TO PREVENT CORROSION.

Nore: Arrer AssembLryis CompLETE, Peen Tee-Nuts anp FLatwasHers To March Rabius oF Pire.

O INCH 1

4

5

6

Ll bbb b b e b b b b b b L b
A0 LA LA AL LA T AL AL AR A ALY A AL A AL A LA A A A L A L

OCM 1 2 3

SHOCK ABSORBING
MATERIAL

i+

1-0"
[30.48 cm]

ununm
nuunm

X
S

e
N
AN

.-\/
)

R
W
A

2%
AN

VARIES
(REFER TO OVERALL §
UNIT GROUND PLAN) §

Q
2
\\/

N

R
NN
,\/_,\/,\/,\
N
RN

S
X

DIMENSIONED
TO TOP OF
BRICK OR
EQUIVALENT

NOTES:

45° MIN.

9
\ CONCRETE

~—BRICK OR
EQUIVALENT

-SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT

OF EUROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 ONLY
-SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE

RATING: 3000 PSI

»

>

3

S

9 10 11

12

13

14 15

DIA. A" DIA. 'B"

(PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
1 1/16" [2.70 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
1 5/16" [3.33 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
1 5/8" [4.13 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
1 7/8" [4.83 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
2 3/8"[6.03 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 1'-6" [45.72 cm]

ARCH SWING

3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 2'-0" [60.96 cm]

SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING 1S REQUIRED,

3/8" FLATWASHER

3/8" LOCKWASHER

(817334)

3/8" x 1 1/4"
(811051)

B.H.C.S.

3/8" x 1 1/4" HEX
HEAD BOLT (801004)
(817424)

FIELD DRILL @1/2"
HOLE (4 REQ'D}

MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING.

TIRE

3/8" FLATWASHER
(817424)
3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334)

3/8" HEX NUT
(804053)

N

@

PAGE 3










PARTS LIST

REF NUMBER REQUIRED PART
NO. | DESCRIPTICN | 12962 | 12963 | 12968 NUMBER
1 | PrimeTime Gizmo Panel 1 0 0 169277
2 |PS + Gizmo Panel 0 1 0 169275
3 | PS + Gizmo Panel ADA 0 0 1 169276
4 | Single Gizmo Panel 0 0 0 169416

|Formed Tab 4 0 0 169702
|Formed Tab 0 4 4 169926
| Hardware Complete 1 0 0 169707
Hardware Complete 1] 1 1 214377
| 3/8" Tee-nut 4 4 4 804556*
|3/8" x 1 1/4" B.H.C.S. 4 4 4 B11051*
|3/8" x 2" B.H.C.S. 4 0 0 811055"
13/8"x 2 1/2" B.H.C.S. 0 4 4 | 811057
| 3/8" Lockwasher 8 8 8 817334"
| 3/8" Flatwasher 8 8 8 817410*

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.
Note: Loctite (supplied by others) to be used on all threaded hardware.

PAGE 2




DETAILS -for-
12962, 12963, AND 12968

IvPorRTANT
To Repuce tHE Risk oF CLothing EnTANGLEMENT iIn CompLiance witH ASTM F1487, Any BoLt Enp
Prorrupmic More TrHan Two FuLr Thureans Bevono tHe F ace oF tHe Nut Skat Be Cur-Orr FLusH, FiLep
SwmoorH anp TReATED o Prevent CORROSION.

Note: Arter AssemeLy is CompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts anp Fratwaswners To Maten Rapius oF Pipe.
0 INCH 1 2 3 4 5 5]

0CM 1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

3/8" TEE NUT 3/8" TEE NUT
(804556) (804556)
FORM?&;&; FORMED TAB
( ) PANEL (169926)
3/8" FLATWASHER 3/8" FLATWASHER
(817410) (817410)
B.H.C.S. (811051) 3/8" X 1 1/4"
i, 3/8" LOCKWASHER B.H.C.S. (811051)
(811085) (817334) 3/8" x 2 1/2" B.H.C.S.

3/8" LOCKWASHER
(817334)

(811057)

PAGE 3







PRIMECSITIME 18200
(Gamelime) DECKS

Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440
ISSUED/REVISED: 05/12/05

<:> _INSTALLATION NOTE: 18200 SQUARE

= DETAIL 18201 TRIANGULAR

O _ PARTS LIST 18202 RECTANGULAR
REFERENGCE

18203 LARGE TRIANGULAR
18250 LARGE SQUARE

ASSEMBLY DRAWING

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1.} Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed INSTALLER INSTRUCTIONS in the
installation booklet; follow all the instructions during installation.

2.) Using a 1/2" [1.27 cm)] drill bit, remove the vinyl coating from the four corner mounting holes.
When decks are to be installed side by side at the same level, remove the coating from the (2)
holes in the mating edges; for a rectangular deck, use the (2) holes nearest the middle.

3.) Assemble parts as shown in the ASSEMBLY DRAWING. Refer to the assembly details for
the specific hardware required in each connection.

4.) Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on any non-patch hardware.




Ai -— 3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]

3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]

18200

~—| |—— 3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]

4-1"[1.24M]
18202
— l— 41" [1.24M]
2-1"[1.24M]
18250

TOP VIEWS

-‘ " 3'-3 1/2" [1.00M]
N

2 V2 100M] Ve v 2'-10 11/16" [.88M]
<

18201

__‘ r*- 41" [1.24M]
R
41" [1.24 M
[ ] V v 3.6 7/8" [1.09M]

/\/ !

18203

PAGE 2




GROUND PLANS

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL GROUND PLANS ARE
MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE DETAIL 005.
ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED
SURFACE.

CONCRETE REQUIRED
.10 CUBIC YARDS [.07 CUBIC METERS]
(PER UPRIGHT GROUND HOLE)

— ~— 3'-0" [91.44 cm]

— =— 1'-6" [45.72cm]

AN | D {
AN
2'-7 3/16" [79.19cm]

1

3-0"[91 .W }

1'-6" [45.72 cm] DIA.
x 2'-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP

&

=— 3'-0" [01.44 cm]

N Y

\ 1/ 1

4'-2 15/16" [129.32cm] 3-0"[91.44 cm]
4R |
NN

P

1'-6" [45.72 cm] DIA.
x 2'-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP
(4 REQUIRED)

18201
18201 3'REQUIRED)
] - 39 1/2" [115.57cm]
] L 110 3/4" [57.79¢m]
3'-3 3/8" [100.09¢m]
3-91/2" [11 iﬂcyg\ t
16" [45.72 cm] DIA.
x 2-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP
18203 (3 REQUIRED)

18200

—] [~ 3.9 1/2"[115.57cm]
1N N

N _/ !

10" [147.37cm] 3'-0" [91.44 cm]
4 I l
1/ \T

18202 1'-6" [45.72 cm] DIA.

x 2'-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP
(4 REQUIRED)

— l— 39 1/2" [115.57cm]

R N

N /

5'-4 3/8" [163.44cm]  3'-9 1/2" [115.57cm]

4 I

NI /

1'-6" [45.72 cm] DIA.
X 2'-6" [76.20 cm] DEEP
(4 REQUIRED)

18250

PAGE 3




PARTS LIST

REF NUMBER REQUIRED PART
NO. DESCRIPTION 18200 | 18201 18202 18203 18250 | NUMBER
1 Punched Metal Square Deck 1 0 0 0 0 159258
2 Punched Metal Triangular Deck 0 1 0 0 0 159312
3 Punched Metal Rectangular Deck 0 0 1 0 0 159317
4  Punched Metal Large Triangular Deck 0 0 0 1 0 159322
5 Punched Metal Large Square Deck 0 0 0 0 1 160868

Hardware Complete 1 0 1 0 1 161522
Hardware Complete 0 1 0 1 0 161523
3/8" x 3/4" B.H.C.S. 2 2 2 2 2 811052
3/8 x11/4"B.H.C.S. 4 3 4 3 4 811051~
3/8" Lockwasher 6 5 6 5 6 817334
3/8" Flatwasher 6 5 6 5 6 817424
3/8" Tee-Nut 2 2 2 2 2 804556*

Unless Otherwise Specified, Alf Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 4




DETAILS -for-
18200, 18201, 18202, 18203 & 18250

IMPORTANT
To Repuce tHE Risk oF CLOTHING ENTANGLEMENT IN CompLIANCE wiTH ASTM F1487, Any BoLt Enp
Protruping More THAN Two FuLL THreaps Beyono THe Face oF THE Nur SHALL BE Cut-OFF FrusH, FiLep
SmooTtH anD TReATED T0 PREVENT CORROSION.

Norte: Arrer AssemaLyis CompLeTe, Peen Tee-Nuts Anp FLarwasners o Marcr Raoius oF Pipe.

0 INCH 1

2 3 4 5 6
|.|.|.I.|.I.|.|||.I.|.I.|.I||.I|‘.I.|.I||.I.|.I.|.I.|.I.‘|I.||I.|.I.||I.|||.|.I.|||.|.|.|.I.|.I.|

OCM 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

SHOCK ABSORBING
MATERIAL

DIA. "A" DIA. "B
i ‘ (PIPE SIZE) (FOOTING SIZE)
10" jdetmtatm 11/16" [2.70 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
’ ====1 15/16"[3.33 1-2" [35.56
[30.48 cm] 22223 2277 9 110.00 om] [3.33 cm] [ cm]
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ Y MAX. 15/8" [4.13 cm] 1'-2" [35.56 cm]
f i /| AN s 17/8" [4.83 cm] 1-2" [35.56 cm]
VARIES AN | 2 3/8" [6.03 cm] 12" [35.56 om]
(REFER TO OVERALL €4 | | | .- - - —
UNIT GROUND PLAN) 4 3 1/2" [8.89 cm] 1'-6" [45.72 cm]
~= ARCH SWING
| \ CONCRETE 3 1/2"[8.89 cm] 2'-0" [60.96 cm]
DIMENSIONED EARTH [ BRICK OR
TO TOP OF . EQUIVALENT
BRICK OR B —
EQUIVALENT
_ SHOCK ABSOBING PROPERTIES OF SURFACING
NOTES: MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU DETERMINE THAT LESS
-SLOPED FOOTING IS A REQUIREMENT THAN 1'-0" [30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED,
OF EUROPEAN STANDARD EN1176-1 MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION WITH
-SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE @ EARTH, BEFORE APPLYING SURFACING.
RATING: 3000 PSI

3/8"x11/4"B.H.C.S.
(811051) DECK

3/8" x 3/4" B.H.C.S.
) (811052)

3/8" LOCKWASHER To 3/8 LOCKV(\QA%%?ES
(817334)
3/8" FLAT WASHER 518" FLATWASHER
(817424) I

REMOVE PLASTISOL COATING —
REMOVE
NOTE: NOTE: N~ PLASTISOL
BOLTS SHOULD BE AFTER ASSEMBLY IS COATING
TORQUED TO 20-25 FT. COMPLETE, PEEN )
LBS. FOR PROPER FLATWASHERS TO MATCH Y8 TEENUT
INSTALLATION. RADIUS OF UPRIGHT. ( )

&

PAGE 5
































































Parts List

REF. DESCRIPTION 19290 | 19291 | 192062 | 19203 PART NUMBER
1 STEP KICK PLATE WELD ASS'Y 1 0 0 0 205132
1 STEP KICK PLATE WELD ASS'Y 0 1 0 0 205135
1 STEP KICK PLATE WELD ASS'Y 0 0 1 0 205138
1 STEP KICK PLATE WELD ASS'Y 0 0 0 1 205141
HARDWARE COMPLETE 1 1 1 1 216853
3/8"x11/4"BHC.S. - 4 4 4 811051*
3/8" LOCK WASHER - 4 4 4 817334*
3/8" FLAT WASHER 4 4 4 4 817410

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware
Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.
Note: Peen Tee-Nuts and Flatwashers to match radius of pipe after assembly is complete.
Note: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on any non-patch hardware.

PAGE 2


































FOOTINGS ORDINATE TABLE
HOLE X Y DIAG
1 —8—7" |2 —11 1/2°| 9-1"
2 |[-8—2 1/2" [-1-5 1/2°| 8-4"
3 —7-1" |-0=3 1/2°| 7-1"
4 —3-5" |-5-11 1/2°| 6-10"
5 —3-0" 5-1 1/2” |[5—11 1/2”
6 |-2—9 1/2°| 6-1 1/2" 6—-9”
7 [=2'=3 1/2" |-4=10 1/2°| 5—4 1/2"
8 | —1-11" |[-3-3 1/2°| 3-9 1/2"
9 —1-6" 2-6 1/2” [2—11 1/2”
10 | —-1-5" 17-6 1/2" 2 -1
11| —0-10" | 0'—6 1/2” 17-0"
12 [-0=2 1/2° | 6=1 1/2" | 6=1 1/2"
13 0'-0” —0'—0 1/2°| 0—=0 1/2"
14 0'-0” 5-1 1/2" | 5-1 1/2"
15 17-6" 2-6 1/2” [2—=11 1/2”
16 3 -0 —0—0 1/2°| 3-0"
17 3 -0 5-1 1/2" |5—11 1/2°
18 46" 2-6 1/2° 52"
19 | 5-0 1/2° |-3-7 1/2°| 6 -2 1/2"
20 |5-10 1/2° |-0'=11 1/2°] 5-11"
21 | 6-8 1/2° | 0—6 1/2° | 6-8 1/2°
22 2" 0—1 1/2" 82"
23 9'—2" 711 1/2° | 12-2"
24 | 9=6 1/2° |-1-3 1/2°| 9—7 1/2°
25 10°—0" 66 1/2° 11 —11 1/2°
26 11—7"  |-1-1 1/2" [11=7 1/2°
FOOTINGS TABLE
TYPE] DIAMETER/SIDE DEPTH* QY.
A | 1'—6” [45.72cm] | 2—6” [76.20cm] | 15
B | 1'—2" [35.56cm] | 22—6" [76.20cm] | 11

*DEPTH IS MEASURED FROM FINISHED GRADE

www.gametime.com

(Ga T | |S| O 9141009 Notes: Mnimum Area Requirem ﬁrawn By:
me 'me. 900 1 1. Hole depths indicated on all ground plans are measured 37X VW
CERTIFIED from the finished surface. All footing dimensions are based = Date:
APLAYCORE company HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL on level finished surface. ?;;'Z'rgwingcg] — 05/22/2019
150 PlyGore et 2, onortrenols o erawe oot mpronens | | RGEUEEE | (Gromer
Fort Payne, AL 35967 rrin CUNNINGHAM RECREATION ' Qn 8 1/2" x 11" format Q1 41009

05/22/2019 11




_211

15—

21,

331_711

11::

21 1_711

1SH1GC
1SH1GE

1SH1GA

19216

1SH1G9
19001
19291
1SH1G3 1SH1GB
1SH1G7
1
1SH1G4
12923

1SH1G6

SCALE 17" = 5
9141009 is pla
(GameTlime) (2 i
APlatorsemm  ——= | HOFFMAN ESTATES, | fg?‘;‘;,r{;?:n”;’gis
150 PlayCore Drive SE Representative
Fort Payne, AL 35967 La00 CUNNINGHAM RECREA

www.gametime.com

NN ,
830 h183‘0&
1@201 \18201 1SH1GD
1—6
094 15201
12962
2704, 4842 19104
6232 6232
4847 GSH1G8
4841 12729

4845
1SH1G5

19792

The play equipment grfd layout comply with the applicable
Department of JustfCe 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible

i e play equipment design and connections

en reviewed and are compliant with ASTM F1487-11.

\

1. Arrows at deck corners indicate orientation of label on
each upright. See upright label detail.

2. Owner/operator shall install and maintain protective
surfacing within the use zone (U.S.) or protective surfacing
zone (Canada) of all play equipment to comply with ASTM
F1292, F1951, F2075, F2223, F2479, and F1487 (U.S.) or
CAN/CSA Z614 (Canada).

3. Larger overall dimensions shown represent ASTM use zone
and CSA protective surfacing zone. For Canadian installations
only, an additional 1.8m long no-encroachment zone is required

beyond the protective surfacing zone of slides, track rides and
other play equipment causing the user to be propelled forway

6al Elevated Play Components

Total Elevated Play Components Accessible By Ramp
Total Elevated Components Accessible By Transfer
Total Accessible Ground Level Components Shown
(otal Different Types Of Ground Level Components

Minimum Area Required: Drawn By:
(v 33-7" X 27'-2"\ [VW—
Scale: 1"=5"-0" Date:
This drawing can be 05/22/2019
scaled only when in GT Order #:
Qn 8 1/2" x 11" format Q141009

05/22/2019 11:



























































































(E T ) DEEPER INGROUND

g INSTALLATION
1-800-235-2440 INSTRUCTIONS

ISSUED/REVISED: 2/29/2016

_ INSTALLATION
= DETAIL

_ PARTS LIST
~ REFERENCE CHART 1
COMPONENT DEEPER EXTENSION
o COMPONENT 0.D. INGROUND HDW| NUMBER
- 15/16" 167417 167191
1 5/8" 167418 167192
17/8" 167419 167193
UPRIGHT 23/8" 167420 167194
(SEE NOTE) ™ 2 718" 167421 167195
31/2" 167422 167196
5" 167423 167197
p—
DRILL @ 1/2" HOLE. -\ \
=
/ 3/8" TEE NUT
HEX BOLT ~\
J SEE DETAIL 2
FOR CORRECT DEEPER GROUND EXTENSION
HOLE LOCATION. (SEE CHART 1)

DEEPER GROUND
EXTENSION

(SEE CHART 1) DETAIL 1 UTILIZE THE FIRST HOLE

FOR A 54" FOOTING DEPTH

(J\

(FOR 42" & 54" DEEP, INGROUND INSTALLATIONS) | AND FOR A COMPONENT
g REQUIRING A 6" EXTENSION.
DEEPER INGROUND sigr UTILIZE THE SECOND HOLE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Extra Upright Length is calculated and added by
GameTime.

NOTE: 42" & 54" Length indicates inground length (42" =
30" deep hole and 12" surfacing 54" = 42" deep hole and
12" surfacing). All components are shipped as standard q
30" inground length.

NOTE: Some Inground Components require extensions.
Review your Standard Installation Sheet to see if
extensions are required.

1. Before assembling this equipment, read the enclosed
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS in the installation
booklet; follow all the instructions during installation.

2. Drill 1/2" diameter hole 5/8" from bottom of pipe. See
DETAIL 1. UTILIZE THE FORTH HOLE

FOR A 42" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING NO EXTENSION.

FOR A 54" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING NO EXTENSION.

Q.

UTILIZE THE THIRD HOLE
FOR A 42" FOOTING DEPTH
AND FOR A COMPONENT
REQUIRING A 6" EXTENSION,

=

— N\

3. For 42" and 54" Deep Inground Installations, DO NOT

cut component length, After drilling 1/2" diameter hole 5/8"

from bottom of pipe. attach the extension as shown in

DETAIL 1 and DETAIL 2. See CHART 1 for the specific

extension required for the diameter pipe being used. The DETAIL 2
uprights will be manufactured to the proper length needed -
for your 42" or 54" inground Installations.







INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Dig footing holes as shown in Plan and Elevation Views.

2. Attach the Legs to Toprail Assembly. See Detail 530.

3. Attach Mounting Plate Weld Assembly to Toprail Assembly using Detail 735.
4

. Attach Saucer Assembly to Mounting Plate Weld Assembly using Detail 747. Note: Add Loctite (supplied by
others) and tighten Shackle to 54 fi-Ibs.

5. Plumb and level the entire assembly and tighten all fasteners.

6. After entire unit is assembled, pour concrete footings within 4" to the top and taper away from post for
water drainage. Allow to cure at least 48 hours before use. Note: Temporary bracing may be required until
concrete cures.

7. When the structure is finished and satisfactory, eliminate sharp points and sharp edges (burring) on
installed hardware like bolts, nuts etc. Install resilient surfacing material within the use zone of play structure
in accordance with ASTM specifications F1292 appropriate for the fall height of each structure. Refer to the
safety guidelines.

PAGE 2




@2'-0" [$60.96 cm] DIA. x
4'-0" [121.92 cm] DEEP

(4 REQUIRED)
SEE DETAIL 005

4'-6 5/8" [138.80 cm)]
TYP

o

CONCRETE REQUIRED

TYP

TYP

10'-10 1/8" [330.45 cm]

P
&

11-9 1/8" [358.42 cm|

GROUND PLAN

1.40 CUBIC YARDS
1.07 CUBIC METERS

s

9'-11 1/2" [303.47 cm]

_\ 124 7/8" [378.08 cm]

NOTE: HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ARE
MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED SURFACE.
SEE DETAIL 005. ALL FOOTING DIMENSIONS
ARE BASED ON LEVEL FINISHED SURFACE.

: : TOP VIEW
N\ R6-0" [R182.88 cm)
11'-9 3/4" [360.02 cm]
22'-10 1/8" [696.21 cm]
510 7/8" [180.07 cm]

NO-ENCROACHMENT

ZONES SHOWN W/ —— —1
DASHED LINES

16'-10 1/8" [513.44 cm]

/ S

10'-0" [304.80 cm|

:

NOTE:
1. OWNER/OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
PROTECTIVE SURFACING WITHIN THE USE ZONE
(U.S.) OR PROTECTIVE SURFACING ZONE (CANADA)
OF ALL PLAY EQUIPMENT TO COMPLY WITH ASTM
F-1292 AND ASTM F-1487 (U.S.) or CAN/CSA-Z-614
(CANADA).

2. SOLID OUTSIDE BORDER REPRESENTS MINIMUM
REQUIRED ASTM USE ZONE AND CSA PROTECTIVE
SURFACING ZONE FOR SWING FRAME SHOWN.

3. DASHED LINES REPRESENT CSA
NO-ENCROACHMENT ZONE (CANADA ONLY).

N\—R5-10 7/8" [R180.02 cm]

22'-7 7/8" [690.50 cm)]

CSA ONLY

PAGE 3




SPECIFICATIONS

TOPRAIL ASSEMBLY AND LEGS: Shall be fabricated of
3-1/2" Q.D. (11 Gauge) galvanized steel tubing.

MOUNTING PLATE WELD ASS'Y: Shall be fabricated of 3/8"
thick HR steel and 3/4" thick HR steel.

SAUCER ASS'Y: Saucer seat shall be constructed using
injection molded plastic, coated steel cable, and a formed and
welded steel ring. Cable shall be 18mm diameter UV protected
Polyamide Nylon rope with breaking load greater than or equal
to 60KN. 6 strands each containing 19 steel reinforcement
cords. (0.49mm cords within a Polypropylene Thermo-fixed
sleeve wrapped around a reinforced fiber core containing 3
3.7mm strands.)

FINISH: Shall be an electrostatically applied custom formula of
TGIC polyester powder with baked finish. Specify color desired.

POWDER COAT FINISH: Shall be an electrostatically applied
custom formula of TGIC polyester powder. All components will
be free of sharp edges and excess weld spatter and shall be
cleaned in a four stage solvent / zirconium based bath system
(free of iron phosphate), as a rust inhibitor, and a zirconium
conversion coating to prevent flash rusting before coating. In
addition, all welds shall be protectively coated with ZRP, a zinc
rich primer that forms a rust-resistant barrier layer over each
weld prior to application of the powder coating.

The powder coating shall have a super tough finish with
maximum exterior durability and will have superior adhesion
characteristics. Typical characteristics are: Two coat process to
achieve 3.0 - 5.0 mil thickness and oven cured between 350
degrees Fahrenheit. Pencil Hardness H (ASTM D-3363), Impact
(ASTM D-2794- 69), Wedge Bend (ASTM D-522-68), Adhesion
(Cross Hatch ASTM D-3358 & Knife Scratch ASTM D-2197),
Environmental (Stain Resistance ASTM D-1308, Humidity ASTM
D-2247 - 87, Salt Spray ASTM B-117 & Fadometer 300 hrs with
no loss of gloss), Over-bake Stability 100% at 350 degrees
Fahrenheit for 10 minutes.

HARDWARE: All nuts, bolts, screws, inserts, and lockwashers
used in the assembly of all play equipment, shall be stainless
steel, yellow dichromate plated steel, blue-coat plated steel,
mechanically galvanized or powder coated/yellow dichromate
plated steel. All primary fasteners shall be 300 series stainless
steel. Fasteners with yellow dichromate treatment have an electro
deposited, 99 9% pure zinc substrate applied from a specially
formulated solution sealed with a yellow dichromate top coat
designed to work in conjunction with the zinc plating. Yellow
dichromate has a 320% longer life to white corrosion and 275%
longer to red corrosion than does hot-dip galvanizing. NOTE: All
weights are based on average comparisons of each part.

SPECIFICATIONS: GAMETIME® has a policy of continuous
improvement and reserves the right to change specifications
without notice.

IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION
i AND SAFETY WARNINGS N/

O All equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorbing ground surface. NEVER INSTALL PLAY
EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. A fall on a hard

surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user.

0O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never be exposed. Surface depth should

comply with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns.

O All equipment should be free of rust and repainted whenever necessary to deter rusting.

O All protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; sharp edges on pipes should be capped or removed. Check for bent,

broken or severely worn pipe and replace.

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly, installation and ground anchoring.

O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury-causing situations.

0 GameTime® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF
EQUIPMENT AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE WHEN

REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product.

O Regular checking of all parts, castings, etc. should be made. If a part is broken or worn it should be replaced immediately.

0O Proper maintenance of GameTime® equipment requires regular tightening of all bolts, nuts, and set screws.

O Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move.

O Test for free movement of swing and cther moving parts attached.

O Check for womn cables and replace them.

O Replace worn or damaged seats.

O A soft resilient surface should be placed under all swings, extending at least six feet beyond the farthest arc of the swing

seat both fron and back. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON

ONCRETE OR ASPHALT. PAGE 4



















8'-9" [266.70cm)
SEENOTE1 &2

FINISHED GRADE L
SEE NOTE 4
2'-5 3/4" [75.58 cm)]
MAXIMUM 5112
(SEE NOTE 3)

8'-8" [266.70cm]
SEENOTE1 &2

FINISHED GRADE

— MAXIMUM
(SEE NOTE 3)

2'-5 3/4" [75.60 cm]

SEE NOTE 4

5120

NOTE 1: PLEASE REFER TO HEIGHT DIMENSION FOR
SKY RUN ZIP LINE CABLE INSTALLTION

NOTE 2: MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIRED FROM LOWEST
POINT OF CABLE TO THE FINISH GRADE

NOTE 3: MAXIMUM HEIGHT REQUIRED FROM TOP OF
PLATFORM TO THE FINISH GRADE

NOTE 4: THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR FLAT
ELEVATIONS

NOTE 5: RETENSION THE CABLE PERIODICALLY TO MAINTAIN
CABLE HEIGHT. 8'-8" FROM THE FINISHED GRADE

PAGE 4




8'-0" [243 84cm]

g'-0" [1 BZBch] TYPICAL
EEEE TYPICAL MINIMUM
MINIMUM

24'-0" [731.52cm]
MINIMUM

22'-0" [670.560m]

MINI

MUM

6'-0" [182.88cm]

6'-0" [182.88cm]
- TYPICAL
MINIMUM ,\Tﬁm'ﬁﬁh
123-0" [3749.04cm]
MINIMUM
5112 SKY RUN ZIP LINE
MINIMUM USE ZONES
s 8'-0" [243 84cm)]
6-0" [182.88cm]
TYPICAL TYPICAL =
’7 MINIMUM MINIMUM

240" [731.52cm]
MINIMUM

(1]

22'-0" [670.56cm]

MINI

MUM

6'-0" [182.88cm]
TYPICAL ——
6'-0" [182.88¢cm]
- TYPICAL MINIMUM
MINIMUM

98'-0" [2987.04cm]

- MINIMUM

5120 SKY RUN ZIP LINE
MINIMUM USE ZONES

PAGE 5

























POWDER COAT FINISH: Shall be an electrostatically applied custom formula of TGIC polyester powder. All components will be free
of sharp edges and excess weld spatter and shall be cleaned in a four stage solvent / zirconium based bath system (free of iron
phosphate), as a rust inhibitor, and a zirconium conversion coating to prevent flash rusting before coating. In addition, all welds shall
be protectively coated with ZRP, a zinc rich primer that forms a rust-resistant barrer layer over each weld prior to application of the
powder coating. The powder coating shall have a super tough finish with maximum exterior durability and will have superior adhesion
characteristics. Typical characteristics are: Two coat process to achieve 3.0 - 5.0 mil thickness and oven cured between 350 degrees
Fahrenheit. Pencil Hardness H (ASTM D-3363), Impact (ASTM D-2794- 69), Wedge Bend (ASTM D-522-68), Adhesion (Cross Hatch
ASTM D-3359 & Knife Scratch ASTM D-2197), Environmental (Stain Resistance ASTM D-1308, Humidity ASTM D-2247-87, Salt
Spray ASTM B-117 & Fadometer 300 hrs with no loss of gloss), Over-bake Stability 100% at 350 degrees Fahrenheit for 10 minutes.

HARDWARE: All nuts, bolts, screws, inserts, and lockwashers used in the assembly of all playequipment, shall be stainless steel,
yellow dichromate plated steel, blue-coat plated steel, mechanically galvanized or powder coated/yellow dichromate plated steel. All
primary fasteners shall be 300 series stainless steel. Fasteners with yellow dichromate treatment have an electro deposited, 99.9%
pure zinc substrate applied from a specially formulated solution sealed with a yellow dichromate top coat designed to work in
conjunction with the zinc plating. Yellow dichromate has a 320% longer life to white commosion and 275% longer to red caorrosion than
does hot-dip galvanizing. NOTE: All weights are based on average comparisons of each part.

ZIP SEAT: Shall be constructed out of 1/8" thick 3003-H14 Aluminum Alloy, with a coating of EPDM Black Polymer. Hardness:
ASTM D2240 Shore A Points 61, Tensile ASTM D412 Min. Mpa 10.1, Elongation ASTM D412 Min% 697.

SPECIFICATIONS: GAMETIME © has a policy of continuous improvement and reserves the right to discontinue or change
specifications without notice.

PAGE 13




IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION

‘'STOP
AND SAFETY WARNINGS

STOP
O All equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorbing ground surface. NEVER INSTALL PLAY
EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. A fall on a hard surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user.

O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT.

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never be exposed. Surface depth should
comply with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns.

O To reduce risk of clothing entanglement in compliance with ASTM F1487, any bolt end protuding more than two full
threads beyond the face of the nut shall be cut-off, filed smooth and treated to prevent corrosion. Sharp edges on pipes
should be capped or removed. Check for bent, broken or severely worn pipe and replace.

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly, installation and ground anchoring.
O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury-causing situations.

0O GameTime® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF
EQUIPMENT AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE WHEN
REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product.

O Regular maintenance is necessary on this and all park and recreational equipment to ensure the safety of the user.
O Proper maintenance of GameTime® equipment requires regular tightening of all bolts, nuts, and set screws.

O All equipment should be free of rust and repainted whenever necessary to deter rusting.

O Regular checking of all parts, castings, etc. should be made. If a part is broken or worn it should be replaced immediately.

O Never use GAMETIME playground equipment around or in conjunction with swimming pools, ponds, lakes or any other
bodies of water.

O Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move.

O A soft resilient surface should be placed under all swings, extending at least six feet beyond the farthest arc of the swing
seat both fron and back. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT.

PAGE 14








































ISS

()=
O =

GA PLAYCORETCOMPANY

Enriching Childhood Through Play.

1-800-235-2440
UED/REVISED: 11/19/14

INSTALLATION
DETAIL

PARTS LIST
REFERENCE

This play equipment is
deslgned for chlldren age

1-8" [51cm]

ot

6142
THIS PRODUCT IS
INTENDED FOR 2 TO 5 +
5TO 12 YEAR OLDS

This play equipment is
deslgned for chlldren age

Adult supervision is
reoompr:glded

1-8"[51cm]

b

6143
THIS PRODUCT IS

INTENDED FOR2TO 5 +

5TO 12 YEAR OLDS

*OWNER/OPERATOR SHALL INSTALL AND
MAINTAIN PROTECTIVE SURFACING WITHIN
THE USE ZONE (U.S.) OR PROTECTIVE
SURFACING ZONE (CANADA) OF ALL PLAY
EQUIPMENT TO COMPLY WITH ASTM F1292
AND ASTM F1487 (U.S.) OR CAN/CSA-Z614

(CANADA).

*THE ASTM USE ZONE AND CSA PROTECTIVE
SURFACING ZONE ARE DETERMINED BY
EXTENDING THE PRODUCT OUTSIDE
DIMENSIONS SHOWN A MINIMUM ADDITIONAL
DISTANCE OF 6'-0" [1.8M] IN ALL DIRECTIONS.
FOR CANADIAN INSTALLATIONS ONLY, AN
ADDITIONAL 1.8M LONG (MINIMUM)
NO-ENCROACHMENT ZONE IS REQUIRED
BEYOND THE PROTECTIVE SURFACING ZONE.

6142

WHIRLWIND
SEAT

TILTED
STRAIGHT

6142
6143

‘i/\

67142 SHOWN

—‘ ‘« 1'-2 5/8" [.37m]
1'-6 1/4" [.46m)]

__[

6142

TOP VIEWS

1'-2 13/16"[.32m]

[ 1'-6 1/4" [.46m]
Q

6143 f




@ IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION @

AND SAFETY WARNINGS
O All equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorbing ground surface. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT
ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. A fall on a hard surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user.

O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT.

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never be exposed. Surface depth should comply
with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns.

O All protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; sharp edges on pipes should be capped or removed. Check for bent, broken or
severely worn pipe and replace.

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly, installation and ground anchoring.
O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury-causing situations.

O GAMETIME® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF
EQUIPMENT AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE WHEN REPLACEMENT
PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product.

O Regular maintenance is necessary on this and all park and recreational equipment to ensure the safety of the user.
O Proper maintenance of GAMETIME® equipment requires regular tightening of all bolts, nuts, and set screws.

O Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move.

O A soft, resilient surface should be placed under all climbers, extending at least six feet in all directions surrounding the climbers.
NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT.

SPECIFICATIONS

Whirlwind Seat: shall be rotational molded from polyethylene. The polyethylene shall be linear low-density material with
UV-stabilized color and an anti-static compound additive. All rotational molded products shall meet or exceed the following
specifications: ASTM D-1248, type 2, class A and Federal specification LP-390C, type 1, class M, grade 2, category 3;
Density (ASTM D-155); Brittleness Temperature (ASTM D-746); Tensile Values (ASTM D-638); Flexural Modulus (ASTM
D-790); Heat Distortion (ASTM-648); Low Temperature Impact (ARM-STD).

BEARING ASSEMBLY: Shall be an all welded assembly constructed of a 1/4" H.R. steel plate, and a hub machined from
C.R. steel. Two bearings shall be press fit into the weld assembly.

POST WELD ASSEMBLY: Shall be an all welded assembly constructed of 2" SCH 40 galvanized steel pipe, 1/4" thick H.R.
steel plate, and a shaft machined from H.R. steel.

FINISH: The assemblies shall be coated after fabrication with a custom formula of TGIC polyester powder coating in
conformance with the specifications outlined herein.

HARDWARE: All nuts, bolts, screws, inserts, and lock washers used in the assembly of all play equipment, shall be stainless
steel, yellow dichromate plated steel, blue-coat plated steel, mechanically galvanized or powder coated/yellow dichromate
plated steel. All primary fasteners shall be 300 series stainless steel.

Fasteners with yellow dichromate treatment have an electro deposited, 99.9% pure zinc substrate applied from a specially
formulated solution sealed with a yellow dichromate top coat designed to work in conjunction with the zinc plating. Yellow
dichromate has a 320% longer life to white corrosion and 275% longer to red corrosion than does hot-dip galvanizing.
NOTE: All weights are based on average comparisons of each part.

SPECIFICATIONS: GAMETIME® has a policy of continuous improvement and reserves the right to discontinue or change
specifications without notice.

PAGE 2




SET UP INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: THIS SPECIFICATION BOOKLET SHOULD BE
KEPT IN

CUSTOMERS FILE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
NOTE: Do not over tighten bolts. To over tighten may
cause buckling or dimpling of some parts.

NOTE: Read installation instructions thoroughly before
starting assembly. Pour concrete only after final
assembly is complete. Bracing material may be
required during assembly.

NOTE: Do not tighten any nuts, bolts, rods, etc. until
the unit is completely assembled.

NOTE: Assembly and leveling time will be greatly
reduced if a transit is used to set location and depth

of ground holes.

NOTE: Due to extremes in weather and soil conditions,
hole size may have to be increased to meet local
conditions.

STEP 1: Dig required hole. See Ground Plan for correct
shape and size.

STEP 2: Fasten the Bearing Assembly to the Post
Assembly and attach the Whirlwind Seat to the Bearing
Assembly using detail 185.

STEP 3: Insert the Anchor Rod into the bottom of the
Post Assembly using detail 184.

STEP 4: Tighten all connections. Plumb and level the
Assembly and pour concrete. ALLOW THE CONCRETE
TO SET AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE USE.

NOTE: After Installation, the seat height should be 1'-8"
[50 cm] above the protective surfacing.

NOTE: We suggest you retighten all bolts after the unit
has been used three to four days.

NOTE: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on all
threaded hardware.

1'-6" [45cm] DIA. x
2'-6" [76¢cm] DEEP

GROUND PLAN

Concrete Required:
.10 Cubic Yards
[.07 Cubic Meters]

SHOCK ABSORBING PROPERTIES OF
SURFACING MATERIALS VARY. IF YOU
DETERMINE THAT LESS THAN 1'-0"
[30.48cm] OF SURFACING IS REQUIRED.
MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE IN
ELEVATION WITH EARTH BEFORE
APPLYING SURFACING.

HOLE DEPTHS INDICATED ON ALL
_ GROUND PLANS ARE MEASURED FROM
NOTE: THE FINISHED SURFACE. SEE TYPICAL
FOOTING DETAIL. ALL FOOTING
SUGGESTED MINIMUM CONCRETE DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON LEVEL
RATING: 3000 PSI FINISHED SURFACE.

PAGE 3




PARTS LIST

REF PART
NO. DESCRIPTION 6142 | 6143 | NUMBER

1 |Whirlwind Seat 1 1 177250

2 |Formed Post Ass'y 1 0 177330

2 |Straight Post Ass'y 0 1 177335

3 |Bearing Ass'y 1 1 177328

Hardware Complete 1 1 177402

3/8" x 1 1/4" Hex Head Bolt 1 1 801004*

3/8" Lock Washer 5 5 817334*

3/8" Flat Washer 4 4 817410*

3/8" Flat Washer (1 1/4" O.D.) 1 1 817424*

3/8"x 1 1/4" B.H.C.S. 4 4 811051*

4 |1/2" Anchor Rod 1 1 135038*

Unless Otherwise Specified, All Units of Measure are Each
* Included in Hardware

Warning: During Installation, Hardware And Small Parts Are Choking Hazards
For Young Children. Store Unused Parts Appropriately Until Assembly Is Completed.
Once Assembly Is Completed, Remove Any Unused Parts From The Play Environment
And Dispose/Save Them In A Secure Location.

PAGE 4




DETAILS -for-
6142

IMPORTANT
T o Repuce THE Risk oF CLOTHING ENTANGLEMENT IN CompPLIANCE WiITH ASTM F1487, ANy BoLT END
Protrubing More THaN Two FuLL THrReaps Bevonp THE F ace oF THE Nut SHALL BE Cur-OFF FLusH, FiLep
SmooTH AND TReATED TO PREVENT CORROSION.

Nore: ArTer AssemsLy is CompLETE, PEEN TEe-NuTts AND FLATWASHERS To MATCH RADIUS oF PIPE.
O INCH 1

3 4 5 6
‘.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.‘.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.‘.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.‘.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.‘.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.‘.|.|.|.|.|.|.|.‘

OCM 1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

ANCHOR ROD

3/8" x 1 1/4" HEX HEAD
IS 3/8" LOCK WASHER BOLT (801004)
(817334) 3/8" FLAT WASHER
(1 1/4" O.D.) (817424)
BEARING ASS'Y
N

3/8" FLAT WASHER
TYP (817410)

e/ — 3/8" LOCK WASHER
L/ Tvp (s17334)

3/8" x 1 1/4" B.H.C.S.
TYP (811051)

PAGE 5










IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION

'STOP STOP,
/ AND SAFETY WARNINGS S

O All equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorb'mgground surface.
NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. A fall on a hard
surface can result in serious injury to the equipment user.

O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT.

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never
be exposed. Surface depth should comply with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns

O All equipment should be free of rust and repainted whenever necessary to deter
rusting

O All protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; sharp edges on pipes should be capped
or removed. Check for bent, broken or severely worn pipe and replace.

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly,
installation and ground anchoring.

O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury-causing
situations.

O GameTime® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE

SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION
SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE
WHEN REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product.

O Regular checking of a‘iiclaans, castings, etc. should be made. If a part is broken or worn it
should be replaced immediately.

O Proper maintenance of GameTime® equipment requires regular tightening of all
bolts, nuts, and set screws.

O Check to be sure all fittings are tight and that the bars and pipes do not move.

O A soft, resilient surface should be placed under all climbers, extending at least six feet in all
ggﬁggazﬂuunding the climbers. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE

O Assembly all slides on level ground to insure proper run-off of slide bedway. The runoff
portion of bedway should slope downward no more than 4 degrees.

O Examine bedway, bedrails, handrails for foreign objects, holes, and rough edges.

O Because metal slides left in the sun can cause burns, they should be placed in shaded areas
whenever sible. Placing metal slides in a shaded location will also prevent them from
reflecting the glare of the sun and interfering with children's vision.

O A soft resilient surface should be placed under all slides, extending at least six feet in
all dlrecﬁons$urrounding the slides. NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE
OR ASPHALT.

PAGE 2














































Enriching Childhood Through Play.
1-800-235-2440

ISSUED/REVISED: 10/30/17

_ INSTALLATION
O = DETAIL
() =PARTSLIST
REFERENCE

558696

YEARS OLD

suparvision
recommended
@aione) S

This play eaupment | 8908, 8909, 8910, 8911, 818, 8915,
CHILDREN :2331?' $58908, SS8910, S58909,
YEARS OLD

Adult supervision is

recommended
(EameEms) T
SPECIFICATIONS

*Rights are reserved to disontinue or change
specifications without notice.

*Fully Enclosed Seats shall be fabricated with .025"
thick stainless steel inserts covered by a dark
green colored EPDM rubber.

*Commercial Belt Seat - an extra piece of fluted
rubber at the front and back of seat gives ita
cushion bumper.

*NOTE: Weights are based on average
comparisons of each part.

This play equipment ] 8695, 8696, 8914, SSBI14, SSB6S5,
CHILDREN

8691
SEAT

BELT SEAT 8691
FULLY ENCLOSED SEAT 8693
8695, 8696, 8908, 8909, 8910, 8911,
8914, 8918, SS8914, SS8695,
SS8696, SS8918, SS8908, SS8910,
558909, SS8911
SEAT PACKAGES

8691




@ IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION @
AND SAFETY WARNINGS
O All equipment should be installed on a soft, resilient, energy-absorbing ground surface.
NEVER INSTALL PLAY EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE OR ASPHALT. A fall on a hard surface can result
in serious injury to the equipment user.

O ALWAYS FOLLOW INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WHEN ERECTING EQUIPMENT.

O Worn surfaces around equipment should be restored. Concrete footings should never
be exposed. Surface depth should comply with installation instructions.

O Equipment should be placed to eliminate conflicting traffic patterns.

O All protruding nuts and bolts should be covered; sharp edges on pipes should be capped
or removed. Check for bent, broken or severely worn pipe and replace.

O Test overall stability and rigidity of all play equipment. Check for proper assembly,
installation and ground anchoring.

O Check for and repair damage caused by wear or vandalism, a major factor in injury-causing
situations.

0 GAMETIME® PROVIDES ITS CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETE SPECIFICATION SHEETS AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. THE SPECIFICATION SHEET CONTAINS THE LISTING OF EVERY PART USED IN A PIECE OF
EQUIPMENT AND SHOULD BE KEPT IN THE CUSTOMER'S FILES FOR ACCURATE REFERENCE WHEN
REPLACEMENT PARTS ARE NEEDED.

O Never add components not intended for use with this product.

O Regular maintenance is necessary on this and all park and recreational equipment
to ensure the safety of the user.

O Proper maintenance of GAMETIME® equipment requires regular tightening of all bolts,
nuts, and set screws.

PARTS LIST -for- SEATS

‘ NO. REQD | PART

DESCRIPTION 8693 8691 NO.
Belt Seat 0 1 153738
Enclosed Tot Seat I 0 | 153746
Harcware Complete _ 1 1 | 167359
Swing Clevis z 2 166683
1/2" Pin-In Hex Bit (5/16") [ 1 1 | 812644*

PARTS LIST -for- SEAT PACKAGES
NO.REQUIRED | PART

DESCRIPTION | 8914 8695 8696 NO.
Enclosed Tot Seat 1 1 1 8693
Swing Hanger (2-3/8" 0.D.) | o | 2 | o | 1461
Swing Hanger (3-1/2" 0.D.) 0 0 2 1462
Swing Hanger (5" 0.0.) 2 0 0 1487
Chain 2 2 2 | 131904

Unless otherwise specified, all units of measure are each.

*Included in Hardware Complete.

NOTE: "CC" prefix before package number indicates seat with coated chain.
Note: Loctite (supplied by others) should be used on all threaded hardware.

PAGE 2




PARTS LIST -for- SEAT PACKAGES

NO. REQUIRED PART
DESCRIPTION 8601 | 8018 | 8008 | 8910 | 8900 | 8011 NO.
Belt Seat 1 1 1 1 1 1 8691
Swing Hanger (2-3/8" 0.D.) 0 0 2 0 2 0 1461
Swing Hanger (3-1/2" 0.D.) 0 0 0 2 0 2 1462
Swing Hanger (5" 0.D.) 0 2 0 0 0 0 1487
Chain 0 ] 0 0 0 0 103052
Chain 0 0 2 2 0 0 166892
Chain 0 0 0 0 2 2 153867
Swing Clevis 2 2 2 2 2 2 166683*
1/2" Pin-In Hex Bit (5/167) 1 1 1 1 1 1 812644*
$S8914 | SS8695 | SS8696 | SS8918 | SS8908 | SS8910 SS8909 | SS8911
Enciosed Tot Seat 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 8693
Belt Seat 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 8691
Swing Hanger (2-3/8" 0.D.) 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 a 1461*
Swing Hanger (3-1/2" 0.D.) 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 1462*
Swing Hanger (5" 0.D.) 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1487*
Stainless Steel Chain 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 177993*
Stainless Steel Chain 2 2 2 ] 0 0 0 0 177994*
Stainless Steel Chain 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 177991*
Stainless Steel Chain o 0 (i} () 4] ] 2 2 177880*

Unless otherwise specified, all units of measure are each.
*Included in Hardware Complete.
NOTE: "CC" prefix before package number indicates seat with coated chain.
Note: Loclite (supplied by others) should be used on all threaded hardware.

PAGE 3




GALVANIZED CHAIN OR
/ STAINLESS STEEL

",
U j—a

LOCITITE (SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)
TO BE APPLIED TO BOLT

\ SEAT

SEAT ASSEMBLY

(WITH GALVANIZED CHAIN
OR STAINLESS STEEL)

PAGE 4




ISSUED/REVISED: 3/15M16

_INSTALLATION
~ DETAIL
O _ PARTS LIST
REFERENCE

SPECIFICATIONS
MATERIAL: All swing hanger castings
shall be cast of malleable iron.
HARDWARE: All Carriage bolts,
lockwashers, hex nuts, and shoulder
bolts shall be zinc plated with a clear
chromate coating.

FINISH: All top and bottom clevis
parts shall be galvanized or powder
coated. The swing pendulum shall
be galvanized only.
CONSTRUCTION: The swing hanger
shall consist of a top clevis, bottom
clevis, and swing pendulum. The top
clevis shall have a non-slip-serrated
surface. The pendulum shall
incorporate a factory installed

bronze bushing. The pendulum

shall be attached to the bottom

clevis with 1/2" x 2-1/2" hex bolt,

1/2" lockwasher, and 1/2" hax nut.
The top and bottom clevis shall

be attached with 3/8" carriage balt
and 3/8" lock nut.
SPECIFICATIONS: GAMETIME has a
policy of continuous improvement
and reserves the righl to disconlinue

or change specifications without notice.

PAINTED GALVANIZED

PIPE DIAMETER

1485 1461
1486 1462
1463 1487

| 2-3/8" [6.03cm] O.D. Pipe
| 3-1/2" [8.89¢m] O.D. Pipe
5" [12.70cm] O.D. Pipe

NOTE: BOLT HEAD TO FACE
INTERIOR OF SWING

Place Swing Haner on
Toprail as shown. Tighten
in increments, alternating
from side to side. Tighten
to 15-20 Ft./Lbs. torque.

o

1461

SWING
HANGER

GALVANIZED 1461
GALVANIZED 1462
PAINTED 1463
PAINTED 1485
PAINTED 1486
GALVANIZED 1487

Space between
tabs should be
equal on both

sides of hanger.

NOTE:

AFTER ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE,
SWING PENDULUM SHOULD PIVOT
FREELY INSIDE OF BOTTOM CLEVIS
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION.

THREADED SIDE
OF PENDULUM

PAGE 5




	Addendum # 1 - 2-4-20.pdf
	SOUTH RIDGE Turf and Fall Surface Specifications.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Playground Installation Manual 9141009.pdf
	9141009
	9141009GP
	9141009TV

	Playground Installation Manual 9141008.pdf
	9141008





